

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, THE EVANGELICAL LU-
THERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA, LUTHERAN IM-
MIGRATION AND REFUGEE SERVICE, AND REV.
GRADYE PARSONS AS STATED CLERK OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE PRESBYTERIAN
CHURCH (U.S.A.) AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Anthony R. Picarello, Jr.
Jeffrey Hunter Moon
Carlos Ortiz-Miranda
U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 4th Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20017

Brian J. Murray
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Jennifer M. Bradley
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Eric E. Murphy
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Ste. 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, OH 43216

MARCH 26, 2012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE PREEMPTS STATE LAWS THAT UNBALANCE COMPREHENSIVE FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEMES.....	10
II. THE S.B. 1070 SECTIONS AT ISSUE HERE IMPEDE FEDERAL GOALS OF PROMOTING FAMILY UNITY AND HUMAN DIGNITY	12
A. Federal Immigration Law Seeks To Balance Competing Social Policies	12
1. Family unity represents a corner- stone of federal immigration law.....	13
2. Federal immigration law seeks to protect human rights and human dignity.....	17
B. S.B. 1070 Interferes With The Considered And Balanced Judgments Embodied In Federal Immigration Law	23
III. MORE GENERALLY, S.B. 1070 AND OTHER STATE IMMIGRATION LAWS THREATEN RELIGIOUS LIBERTY.....	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	10, 23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	21
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	11, 24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	10, 11, 12, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	12
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	30
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	11
<i>Duarte-Ceri v. Holder</i> , 630 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	29, 30, 32
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	30
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11
<i>Huang v. I.N.S.</i> , 436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>I.N.S. v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	14
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	16
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 144 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Mufti v. Gonzales</i> , 174 F. App'x 303 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	10, 13
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	16
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Ala. 2011).....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29, 32
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 6973241 (D.S.C. Dec. 22, 2011)	29, 31, 32
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1151(c)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1159(c)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(11).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A).....	20, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(C).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....	20
25 U.S.C. § 1902	16
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 8011(a)(2)(D).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 11301(a)(6).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 § 1, 79 Stat. 911.....	18
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 § 115, 100 Stat. 3384.....	12, 17
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 § 101, 94 Stat. 102.....	18
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 § 102(22), 114 Stat. 1468	18, 20
8 C.F.R. § 214.11.....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c).....	19
Ala. Code § 31-13-13(a)(1)-(2).....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B).....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(H)	24, 25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(A).....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928(C).....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2929(A)(2)-(3).....	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-201(b).....	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 446(B)	28
S.B. 1070, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 113 <i>passim</i>	
§ 1.....	12, 23
§ 3.....	8, 24, 25
§ 5.....	8, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-9-460(D).....	28
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-2901(2)(b)-(c)	28
Escondido, Cal., Ordinance 2006-38R (Oct. 18, 2006)	28
Hazleton, Pa., Ordinance 2006-18 (Sept. 21, 2006).....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
111 Cong. Rec. 21,749, 21,783 (1965) (statement of Rep. Burton)	21
2010 Migration and Refugee Services Annual Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/migration-and-refugee-services/2010migrationandrefugeeservicesannualreport.cfm (last visited Mar. 21, 2012).....	28
Applied Research Center, <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.arc.org/shatteredfamilies (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	25
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> 422	16
Catechism of the Catholic Church ¶ 1907	22
Catholic Charities, <i>At A Glance</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.catholiccharitiesusa.org/document.doc?id=2853 (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Comprehensive Immigration Reform: Faith-Based Perspectives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Border Security and Citizenship of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (Oct. 8, 2009) (statement of Cardinal Theodore McCarrick).....	1, 25
Holy See, <i>Charter of the Rights of the Family</i> (Oct. 22, 1983), available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/pontifical_councils/family/documents/rc_pc_family_doc_19831022_family-rights_en.html (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653.....	13, 18, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-628(I) (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....	20, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723(I), (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6710.....	13
<i>Illegal Aliens; A Review of Hearings Conducted During the 92d Congress</i> (Feb. 1973).....	20, 26
<i>Immigration Control and Legalization Amendments: Hearing on H.R. 3080 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 28</i> (1985)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Msgr. Agostino Marchetto, <i>Address in Brussels, Belgium</i> (July 10, 2007), available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/secretariat_state/2007/documents/rc_seg-st_20070710_migrazione-sviluppo_en.html (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	17
Kristen Anderson Moore, et al., <i>Marriage From a Child's Perspective, Child Trends Res. Brief</i> (June 2002)	16
John Morton, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency</i> (June 17, 2011), available at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	15, 20, 25
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (2006)	27
Pope John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (1995)	22
Pope John Paul II, <i>Familiaris Consortio</i> (1981)....	16
Pope John Paul II, <i>Message for World Migration Day</i> (Nov. 9, 1997), available at http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/messages/migration/documents/hf_jp-ii_mes_09111997_world-migration-day-1998_en.html (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	22
Presidential Statement on Signing of the Immigration Bill, 1 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 365-66 (Oct. 11, 1965)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Remarks by Gov. Jan Brewer, <i>Support Our Law Enforcement and Safe Neighborhoods Act</i> (Apr. 23, 2010), available at http://azgovernor.gov/dms/upload/SP_042310_SupportOurLawEnforcementAndSafeNeighborhoodsAct.pdf (last visited Mar. 21, 2012)	23
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328.....	13, 18
Select Commission on Immigration and Refugee Policy, <i>Staff Report, U.S. Immigration Policy and the National Interest</i> (1981).....	22
U.S. and Mexican Catholic Bishops, <i>Strangers No Longer: Together on the Journey of Hope</i> (Feb. 23, 2003).....	22, 27
Noah Webster, <i>An Am. Dict. of the English Language</i> (1st ed. 1828).....	16
